

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:	·
Name KEYBANK OLA.	
Address PD Box 16430	
City/State BUISE ID 83714	
Document Title(s): (or transactions contained therein)	
1. SUBURDINATION ACREEMENT	First American Title Insurance Company
3. 4.	70159-2
Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released:  20010010095  AF# 200209300238  of document	(this space for title company use only)
Grantor(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)  1. KEY BANK 2. 3. 4. 5.   Additional names on page of document	
Grantee(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)  1. GMAC MORTCACE CORP.  2.  3.  4.  5.   Additional names on page of document	
Abbreviated Legal Description as follows: (i.e. lot/block/plat or sect	ion/township/range/quarter/quarter)
24-35-8 XNE	
☐ Complete legal description is on page of docume	nt
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s):	
350824-1-003-0300	

NOTE: The auditor/recorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

When recorded mail to:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION P.O. Box 16430

Boise, ID 83714

## **Subordination Agreement (Deed of Trust)**

Park Center Dr., Ste 150	Fredrich E. Harrison and Barbara J. Harrison, husband and wife 9101 Thunderbird Lane Concrete, WA 98237
	A Ditech.com ) Park Center Dr., Ste 150 ta Mesa, CA 92626

NOTICE: THIS SÜBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENTS.

This Subordination Agreement is made and entered into as of August 29, 2002, by and between KeyBank National Association, hereinafter "Beneficiary", in favor of GMAC Mortgage Corporation, DBA Ditech.com, it's successors and/or assigns, hereinafter referred to as "Lender".

## RECITALS

- A. Fredrich E. Harrison and Barbara J. Harrison did execute a Deed of Trust, dated September 21, 2001, to First American Title, as trustee covering the following described parcel of real property, situated in Skagit County, State of Washington: SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" to secure a note in the sum of \$15,000.00, dated September 21, 2001 in favor of KeyBank National Association, which deed of trust was recorded October 1, 2001, as Recording No. 200110010095, Official Records of said county. Said deed of trust is hereinafter referred to as the "Deed of Trust".
- B. Fredrich E. Harrison and Barbara J. Harrison, hereinafter "Owners", are currently vested with fee title to the above described property.
- C. Owners have executed, or are about to execute a deed of trust and note and other related documents, hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents", in the sum of \$142,000.00 dated 8/15/2002. in favor of Lender, payable with interest and upon the terms and conditions described therein, which deed of trust is to be recorded concurrently herewith.
- D. It is a condition precedent to obtaining said loan that the Loan Documents shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or change upon the land hereinabove described, prior and superior to the lien charge of the
- E. Lender is willing to make said loan provided the Loan Documents securing the same constitute a lien or charge upon the above described property prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Deed of Trust and provided that Beneficiaries will be specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Deed of Trust.
- F. It is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such loan to Owners; and Beneficiary is willing that the deed of trust securing the same shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Deed of Trust.
  - NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:
  - (1) That Beneficiary hereby subordinates beneficiary's Deed of Trust and the lien or charge on the property in thereunder to Lender's Loan Documents in the amount of \$142,000.00 in principal, plus accrued interest thereon and costs of collection thereof and any other costs or charges permitted under Lender's Loan Documents, with the same free and effect as if the Lender's Loan Documents has been executed, delivered and recorded prior to the execution, delivery and recordation of Beneficiary's Deed of trust. The dollar limit set forth above shall not prevent Lender from disbursing principal amounts in excess of that limit, but any amounts under Lender's Loan Documents in excess of such dollar limit are not subordinated hereunder.
  - (2) That Lender would not make the loan above described without this Subordination Agreement.
  - (3) Deed of Trust to the lien or charge of the Loan Documents and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the deeds of trust hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreements as to such subordinations, including, but not limited to, these provisions, if any, continued in the Deed of Trust, which provide for the subordination of the lien or charge therefore to another deed or deeds of trust or to another mortgage or mortgages.

Beneficiary declarer, agrees and acknowledges that:

- It consents to and approves all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Owner and Lender for the disbursements of the proceeds of Lender's loan.
- Lender, in making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement, is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or part.
- It intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien or charge of the Deed of Trust in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the Loan Documents and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquishment and subordination, s and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and

entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination; and

d. An endorsement has been placed upon the note accrued by the Deed of Trust that said Deed of Trust has by this instrument been subordinated to the lien or charge of the Loan Documents.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPANDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN HOME IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

Signed and acknowledged in the presence of: KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Johna 1. Mme- YouT	They Kudro
Velma T. Moore-Pruitt, Witness	Jeffley P. Kendro, Assistant Vice President
Marlin Daime Cammon	Janualludes
Marilyn Sue McCammon, Witness	Jacqueline Smallridge, Assistant Vice President
STATE OF Ohio	
COUNTY OF Stark	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said Count	y and State, personally appeared
Jeffrey P. Kendro, Assistant Vice President and Jacq	ueline Smallridge, Assistant Vice President of
	nich executed the foregoing instrument who acknowledged that behalf of said corporation, being thereunto duly authorized, and
	d as such officers and free act of deed of said corporation.
	my hand and official seal at Canton, Ohio, this the 29th day of
August, 2002.	
MATE . V	S/1 (m) (/X
2 / W 2	Ista 1. MMe Puul
10000000000000000000000000000000000000	Notary Public VELMA T. MODRE-PRUITT
	My commission expires: Notary Public. State of Ohio

MENT PREPARED BY: KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

S:\userser\ctientse\subordination\deed of trust WA.doc 8/1/02



9/30/2002 Page

3 of 4

1:25PM

## **EXHIBIT A**

Name(s) FREDRICH E. HARRISON AND BARBARA J. HARRISON, HUSBAND AND WIFE

SITUATED IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF SKAGIT, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Lot 3, Skagit County Short Plat No. 94-044, approved January 4, 1995, and recorded January 12, 1995, in Volume 11 of Short Plats, Pages 163 and 164, under Auditor's File No. 9501120094, records of Skagit County, Washington, being a portion of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 East, W.M., and Government Lots 4 and 5, in Section 19, Township 35 North, Range 9 East, W.M.

TOGETHER WITH a 20-foot non-exclusive easement as delineated on the face of the said Short Plat No. 94-044.

AND TOGETHER WITH that portion of Lot 4, of Short Plat No. 94-044, approved January 11, 1995, recorded January 12, 1995, in Volume 11 of Short Plats, Pages 163 and 164, under Auditor's File No. 9501120094, records of Skagit County, Washington, being a portion of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 East, W.M., and of Section 19, Township 35 North, Range 9 East, W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast comer of Lot 3, of said Short Plat No. 94-044; thence South 01 degrees 06' 32" West along the Southerly extension of the Easterly line of said Lot 3, a distance of 306.27 feet; thence West parallel to the South line of said Lot 3, a distance of 711.44 feet to an intersection with the Southerly extension of the Westerly line of said Lot 3; thence North 01 degrees 06' 32" East, a distance of 306.27 feet to the Southwest corner of said Lot 3; thence East along the South line of said Lot 3, a distance of 711.44 feet to the point of beginning.

ABBREV. LEGAL:
SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 35, RANGE 8; PTN. NE ¼, AKA LOT 3, AND PTN. LOT 4,
SHORT PLAT NO. 94-44

200209300239 Skagit County Auditor 9/30/2002 Page 4 of 4

1:25PM